

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, ET AL.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
General Counsel
JOHN E. INGLE
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
AARON J. RAPPAPORT
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
NANCY C. GARRISON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The Commission has statutory authority to issue rules implementing the federal standards of the local competition provisions	18
A. Both the 1996 Act and the Commission’s general rulemaking powers authorize the Commission to implement the local competition provisions	18
B. Section 2(b) of the Communications Act of 1934 does not limit the Commission’s jurisdiction to implement the Telecommu- nications Act of 1996	32
C. The court of appeals’ narrow view of the Commission’s jurisdiction would raise immense obstacles to effective implementa- tion of the 1996 Act	39
II. Rule 315(b) is a reasonable exercise of the Commission’s authority to ensure nondis- criminatory access to network elements	43
III. The Commission’s interpretation of Section 252(i) is reasonable	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21,354 (1996) ...	4
<i>Application of Ameritech Michigan Pursuant to Section 271 of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , FCC No. 97-298 (Aug. 19, 1997)	14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	46
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , No. 97-1520, petition for cert. pending (Mar. 13, 1998)	31
<i>AT&T Reclassification</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 3271 (1995)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	44
<i>California v. FCC</i> :	
4 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1993)	44
39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050 (1995)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	42, 48, 49
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	42
<i>Computer & Communications Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	38, 39, 44
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	40
<i>FCC v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , No. 97-1519, petition for cert. pending (Mar. 13, 1998)	31
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	23
<i>Houston, E. & W. Tex. Ry. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	34-35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36, 38, 39
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555, clarified on reh'g, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, No. 97-1072 (Mar. 30, 1998)	33
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1966, In re:</i>	
First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 15,499 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Second Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 19,392 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Third Order on Reconsideration, FCC 97-295 (Aug. 18, 1997), petitions for review pending, <i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , Nos. 97-3389 et al. (8th Cir.)	43, 46, 47
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	32, 33, 34, 35-36, 37, 38
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	42
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	45
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	42
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	42
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1227 (1985)	35, 38, 39
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	20
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	42
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm'n v. FCC:</i>	
537 F.2d 787 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1027 (1976)	38
552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 874 (1977)	36, 38, 39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 856 (1991)	44
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	28
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Maryland v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Public Util. Comm'n of Texas v. FCC</i> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36, 38
<i>SBC Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
981 F. Supp. 996 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	8
138 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29, 31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	24
<i>Second Computer Inquiry</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980), aff'd, <i>Computer & Communications Indus. Ass'n</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> :	
524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)	7
552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	20, 34
<i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of May 31, 1938, 52 Stat. 588, ch. 296	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 551 U.S.C. <i>et seq.</i>	40
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 9, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. 151	20
47 U.S.C. 152(b)	32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
47 U.S.C. 153(16) (Supp. II 1996)	3
47 U.S.C. 153(27) (Supp. II 1996)	5
47 U.S.C. 154(i)	9, 20, 24
47 U.S.C. 160(a) (Supp. II 1996)	24, 25

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 160(d) (Supp. II 1996)	25
47 U.S.C. 201(a)	20
47 U.S.C. 201(b)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 208	26
47 U.S.C. 251 (Supp. II 1996)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	5
47 U.S.C. 251(b)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	11, 12, 18, 26
47 U.S.C. 251(b)(5) (Supp. II 1996)	18, 28
47 U.S.C. 251(c) (Supp. II 1996)	9, 10, 11, 19, 24 25, 28, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(2) (Supp. II 1996)	5, 6, 8, 25, 27, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(4) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 8, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 46, 47
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(2) (Supp. II 1996)	21, 22, 23
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	22, 23
47 U.S.C. 251(f) (Supp. II 1996)	12, 19, 26
47 U.S.C. 251(g) (Supp. II 1996)	25
47 U.S.C. 252 (Supp. II 1996)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 252(a)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	22
47 U.S.C. 252(c)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 23, 27, 28, 37
47 U.S.C. 252(c)(2) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 26, 27, 28
47 U.S.C. 252(d) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 8, 10, 25, 28, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(2)(B)(ii) (Supp. II 1996)	12, 22
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 8, 23
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(4) (Supp. II 1996)	7
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(5) (Supp. II 1996)	6
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6) (Supp. II 1996)	7, 30, 40, 41
47 U.S.C. 252(i) (Supp. II 1996)	11, 17, 18, 22, 48, 49
47 U.S.C. 253 (Supp. II 1996)	23, 24
47 U.S.C. 253(a) (Supp. II 1996)	24
47 U.S.C. 253(d) (Supp. II 1996)	24, 36
47 U.S.C. 271 (Supp. II 1996)	7, 28, 29, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. 271(a) (Supp. II 1996)	7
47 U.S.C. 271(b)(1) (Supp. II 1996)	7
47 U.S.C. 272(c)(2)(B) (Supp. II 1996)	8

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 271(c)(2)(B)(i) (Supp. II 1996)	8, 29
47 U.S.C. 271(c)(2)(B)(ii) (Supp. II 1996)	8, 29
47 U.S.C. 271(c)(2)(B)(xiv) (Supp. II 1996)	8
47 U.S.C. 271(d)(2)(A) (Supp. II 1996)	8, 29
47 U.S.C. 271(d)(2)(B) (Supp. II 1996)	29
47 U.S.C. 271(d)(3) (Supp. II 1996)	29, 30
47 U.S.C. 271(d)(3)(C) (Supp. II 1996)	8
47 U.S.C. 271(e)(2)(B) (Supp. II 1996)	26
47 U.S.C. 272 (Supp. II 1996)	8
47 U.S.C. 272-276 (Supp. II 1996)	7
47 U.S.C. 303(r)	9, 19
47 U.S.C. 609	20
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2342(1)	40
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,	
110 Stat. 56	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(b), 110 Stat. 55	19
Tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 110 Stat. 143	7
47 C.F.R. (1995):	
51.315(b) (Rule 315(b))	11, 21, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48
51.809	11
Miscellaneous:	
Jim Chen, <i>TELRIC In Turmoil, Telecommunications</i>	
<i>In Transition</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 51 (1998)	19, 25, 41
141 Cong. Rec. S8212 (daily ed. June 13, 1995)	24
FCC, <i>Telecommunications Industry Revenue</i>	
(Common Carrier Bureau Nov. 1997)	4, 41
S. Conf. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	33-34
S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	49
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Lan-</i>	
<i>guage</i> (2d ed. 1987)	44
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1986)	45
